

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/15/2023 12:10 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101824-0

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

RICKEY FIEVEZ, individually, KYLE FIEVEZ, individually,  
and TYLER FIEVEZ, individually,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS

Respondent.

---

**STATE'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE  
MEMORANDUM**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

SARA CASSIDEY  
WSBA No. 48646  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98504-0126  
360-586-6300  
OID #91023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	2
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Comports with This Court’s Precedent on Causation .....	2
	B. The Petition for Review Does Not Rely on RAP 13.4(b)(2) and, in Any Event, There is No Conflict between Opinions of the Court of Appeals .....	9
	C. Amicus Does Not Identify an Issue of Substantial Public Interest .....	13
III.	CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Behla v. R.J. Jung, LLC</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 329, 453 P.3d 729 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1012, 460 P.3d 180 (2020) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Estate of Bordon v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	2
<i>Fievez v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 70365-0-I, 175 Wn. App. 1061 (July 29, 2023) (unpublished) (slip op.).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 12, 13
<i>Hertog, ex rel. S.A.H. v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	2, 10
<i>Joyce v. State, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 82 (2005).....	2, 3, 4, 8, 13
<i>Mains Farm Homeowners Ass'n v. Worthington</i> , 121 Wn.2d 810, 854 P.2d 1072 (1993).....	9
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 34, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....	7
<i>Meyers v. Ferndale Sch. Dist.</i> , 197 Wn.2d 281, 481 P.3d 1084 (2021).....	6
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Mkt., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	6
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	2, 3, 6

*Volentine & Littleton v. United States*,  
169 F. Supp. 263 (Ct. Cl. 1959)..... 5

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 8  
RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... 1, 9, 13  
RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 14
